

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. **SC03-2270**

ORIGINAL

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE,**

Appellant,

Lower Tribunal No.
1D02-3762

vs.

**JOSEPH C. HOWARD, and JOYCE
FOREMAN, ET AL.,**

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, PROPERTY
APPRAISERS' ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**
(Unopposed; Order Issued March 30, 2004)

Larry E. Levy
Fla Bar No. 047019
Loren E. Levy
Fla Bar No. 0814441
The Levy Law Firm
1828 Riggins Lane
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
850/219-0220

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement
vii

Statement of the Identity of the Amicus Curiae and its
Interest in the Case 1

Summary of Argument 2

Standard of Review 6

Argument 7

I. THE APPELLEES HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATUTE INVOLVING AD VALOREM TAXATION WITHOUT A SHOWING OF SPECIAL INJURY.

II. SECTION 193.016, CREATED IN CHAPTER 00-262, SECTION 2, LAWS OF FLORIDA (2000), IS INVALID, UNCONSTITUTIONAL, NULL AND VOID, IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE VII, SECTION 4, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

Conclusion	18
Certificate of Service	19
Certificate of Compliance	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<u>Bystrom v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y,</u> 416 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982), <u>review denied</u> , 429 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1983)	16
<u>Cassady v. Consolidated Naval Stores Co.,</u> 119 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1960)	17
<u>City of Miami v. Magrath,</u> 824 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	6
<u>City of Naples v. Conboy,</u> 182 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1965)	6
<u>Container Corp. v. Long,</u> 274 So.2d 571 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	16
<u>Dept. of Administration v. Horne,</u> 269 So.2d 659 (Fla. 1972)	2,7,8
<u>Dept. of Revenue v. Howard,</u> 859 So.2d 619 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	2,5
<u>District Sch. Bd. of Lee County v. Askew,</u> 278 So.2d 272 (Fla. 1973)	17

<u>Hecht v. Dade County,</u> 234 So.2d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	16,17
<u>Higgs v. Property Appraisal Adjustment Bd.,</u> 411 So.2d 307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	12

<u>Hollywood Jaycees v. Dept. of Revenue,</u> 306 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1975)	14
<u>Homer v. Hialeah Race Course, Inc.,</u> 249 So.2d 491 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	16
<u>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. V. Snyder,</u> 304 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1974)	6,9,10
<u>Keith Invs., Inc. v. James,</u> 220 So.2d 695 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	17
<u>Mazourek v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</u> 831 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2002)	4
<u>McSween v. State, Live Stock Sanitary Bd.,</u> 97 Fla. 749, 122 So. 239, 125 So. 704 (1929)	8
<u>North Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Fornes,</u> 476 So.2d 659 (Fla. 1972)	2
<u>Palm Bch. Gardens Comm. Hosp. v. Nikolits,</u> 754 So.2d 729 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	11,12
<u>R. L. Bernardo & Sons, Inc v. Duncan,</u> 134 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961)	8
<u>School Bd. of Volusia County v. Clayton,</u>	

691 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1997)	2
<u>Simpson v. Merrill,</u> 234 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1970)	16
<u>Slay v. Dept. of Revenue,</u> 317 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1975)	14
<u>Spooner v. Askew,</u> 345 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1976)	5,13
<u>Turner v. Bell Chevrolet,</u> 819 So.2d 177 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	4
<u>Turner v. Tokai Financial Servs., Inc.,</u> 767 So.2d 494 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	4
<u>Valencia Center, Inc. v. Bystrom,</u> 543 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1989)	6
<u>Vero Beach Shores, Inc. v. Nolte,</u> 467 So.2d 1041 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	16
<u>Williams v. Law,</u> 368 So.2d 128 (Fla. 1979)	15
<u>Florida Constitution:</u>	

Art. VII, § 4, Fla. Const.	1,9
---------------------------------	-----

Florida Statutes:

§ 193.011, Fla. Stat. (2003)	5
§ 193.016, Fla. Stat. (2003)	
passim	
§ 193.122, Fla. Stat. (1973)	15
§ 193.122(1), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1974)	
14	
§ 194.015, Fla. Stat. (2003)	11
§ 194.032, Fla. Stat. (1975)	14
§ 194.032(6), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1976)	15
§ 194.035(1), Fla. Stat. (2003)	
10	
§ 194.036(1), Fla. Stat. (2003)	14
§ 194.036(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2003)	
12	
§ 194.036(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2003)	4,12

§ 194.036(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2003)	15
§ 194.036(2), Fla. Stat. (2003)	15
§ 194.301, Fla. Stat. (2003)	3

Laws of Florida:

Ch. 73-172, § 7, Laws of Fla. (1973)	14
Ch. 74-234, § 4, Laws of Fla. (1974)	14
Ch. 76-234, § 3, Laws of Fla. (1976)	14
Ch. 00-262, § 2, Laws of Fla. (2000)	2

Other:

16 C.J.S. Const. Law §§ 76 & 80	8
81 C.J.S. States § 191	8
